

To Be Submitted By:
Peter A. Schwartz

APL-2018-00222

New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 101235/15 and 101236/15

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



Action No. 1

In the Matter of the Application of

REGINA METROPOLITAN CO., LLC,

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

Respondent-Appellant,

and

LESLIE E. CARR and HARRY A. LEVY,

Intervenors-Respondents.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

AMENDED BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT REGINA METROPOLITAN CO., LLC

GRAUBARD MILLER
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Community Housing Improvement
Program, Inc. and Rent Stabilization
Association of N.Y.C., Inc.

Of Counsel:

Peter A. Schwartz
Joseph H. Lessem

The Chrysler Building
405 Lexington Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10174
212-818-8800
pschwartz@graubard.com
jlessem@graubard.com

Date Completed: November 26, 2019

Action No. 2

In the Matter of the Application of
LESLIE E. CARR and HARRY A. LEVY,

Petitioners,

against

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

Respondent,

and

REGINA METROPOLITAN Co., LLC,

Intervenor-Respondent.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I HSTPA’S AMENDMENTS TO THE RENT OVERCHARGE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY	10
POINT II ONLY FRAUD BY AN OWNER MAY PREVENT STRICT APPLICATION OF THE FOUR-YEAR LIMITATION ON EXAMINING AN APARTMENT’S RENTAL HISTORY IN A RENT OVERCHARGE PROCEEDING	21
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10th St. Assocs., LLC v. DHCR</i> , 110 A.D.3d 605, 973 N.Y.S.2d 619 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	16
<i>72A Realty Assocs. v. Lucas</i> , 101 A.D.3d 401, 955 N.Y.S.2d 19 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	26, 27
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prod., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581, 15 N.Y.S.3d 716 (2015).....	17
<i>Ador Realty, LLC v. DHCR</i> , 25 A.D.3d 128, 802 N.Y.S.2d 190 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	14, 30
<i>Aguaiza v. Vantage Properties, LLC</i> , 69 A.D.3d 422, 893 N.Y.S.2d 19 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	18
<i>Ajdler v. Province of Mendoza</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 120, 99 N.Y.S.3d 749 (2019).....	17
<i>Bayuk v. Gilbert</i> , 57 A.D.3d 227, 868 N.Y.S.2d 645 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	22
<i>Becker v. Huss Co.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 527, 402 N.Y.S.2d 980 (1978).....	17
<i>In re Bondam Realty Assocs., L.P. v. DHCR</i> , 71 A.D.3d 477, 898 N.Y.S.2d 9 (1st Dep’t. 2010).....	15
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 630, 964 N.Y.S.2d 115 (1st Dep’t 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382, 998 N.Y.S.2d 729 (2014)	8
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382, 998 N.Y.S.2d 729 (2014).....	9
<i>Boyd v. DHCR</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 999, 992 N.Y.S.2d 764 (2014).....	23, 24, 27, 30

<i>Cintron v. Calogero</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 347, 912 N.Y.S.2d 498 (2010).....	12, 29, 30
<i>Cohen v. 820 West End Ave. L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 10007597 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County June 29, 2012)	26, 30
<i>Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1, 6 N.Y.S.3d 206 (2015).....	23
<i>Dash v. Van Kleeck</i> , 7 Johns 477, 1811 WL 1243 (N.Y. Sup Ct. 1811)	18
<i>Dorfman v. Leidner</i> , 150 A.D.2d 935, 541 N.Y.S.2d 278 (2d Dep’t 1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 956, 563 N.Y.S.2d 723 (1990)	18
<i>Duffy v. Horton Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 473, 497 N.Y.S.2d 890 (1985).....	17
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	19
<i>E. W. Renovating Co. v. DHCR</i> , 16 A.D.3d 166, 791 N.Y.S.2d 88 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	29
<i>Gallewski v. H. Hentz & Co.</i> , 301 N.Y. 164 (1950)	4, 19
<i>Gerard v. Clermont York Assocs. LLC</i> , 143 A.D.3d 478, 38 N.Y.S.3d 194 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	8
<i>Gersten v. 56 7th Ave. LLC</i> , 88 A.D.3d 189, 928 N.Y.S.2d 515 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	7
<i>Gilman v. DHCR</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 144, 753 N.Y.S.2d 1 (2002).....	12
<i>Gomez v. DHCR</i> , 79 A.D.3d 878, 912 N.Y.S.2d 444 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	24
<i>Grimm v. DHCR</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 358, 912 N.Y.S.2d 491 (2010).....	22, 23, 27

<i>H.O. Realty Corp. v. DHCR</i> , 46 A.D.3d 103, 844 N.Y.S.2d 204 (1st Dep’t 2007)	30
<i>Jacobus v. Colgate</i> , 217 N.Y. 235 (1916)	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	18, 19
<i>McCann v. Walsh Const. Co.</i> , 282 A.D. 444, 123 N.Y.S.2d 509 (3d Dep’t 1953), <i>aff’d</i> , 306 N.Y. 904 (1954)	19
<i>Meyers v. Four Thirty Realty</i> , 127 A.D.3d 501, 8 N.Y.S.2d 50 (1st Dep’t 2015)	24
<i>Muller v. DHCR</i> , 263 A.D.2d 296, 703 N.Y.S.2d 80 (1st Dep’t 2000)	25
<i>Park v. DHCR</i> , 150 A.D.3d 105, 50 N.Y.S.3d 377 (1st Dep’t 2017)	25, 30
<i>Putter v. North Shore Univ. Hosp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 548, 825 N.Y.S.2d 435 437 (2006)	22
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props., L.P.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 270, 890 N.Y.S.2d 388 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co.</i> , 238 N.Y. 271 (1924)	4, 19
<i>State ex rel. Spitzer v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 301, 840 N.Y.S.2d 8 (1st Dep’t 2007)	18
<i>Stulz v. 305 Riverside Corp.</i> , 150 A.D.3d 558, 56 N.Y.S.3d 46 (1st Dep’t 2017)	25
<i>Taylor v. 72A Realty Assocs., L.P.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 95, 53 N.Y.S.3d 309 (1st Dep’t 2017)	5, 27, 28
<i>Thornton v. Baron</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 175, 800 N.Y.S.2d 118 (2005)	12, 15, 22, 23

Todres v. W7879, LLC,
137 A.D.3d 597, 26 N.Y.S.3d 698 (1st Dep’t 2016)24, 30

In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,
30 N.Y.3d 377, 67 N.Y.S.3d 547 (2017)4, 19

Statutes

CPLR 20121

CPLR 213-a10

Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019 (“HSTPA”)*passim*

Rent Regulation Reform Act of 1997, L. 1997, ch. 116*passim*

RSC § 2520.611

RSC § 2522.615

RSC § 2526.111, 16

RSL § 25-5163, 11, 16, 20

RSL § 26-5177

Other Authorities

DHCR FAQ7

DHCR Operational Bulletin 2016-115

Finkelstein & Ferrara, *Landlord & Tenant Practice in New York* §
11:355 (2019 ed.)14
